(a.) Arbitration between the Developer and Co-owner(s). With respect to 
any claim that might be the subject of a civil action between a purchaser, Co-owner, or 
person occupying a restricted Unit under Section 104b of the Act and the Developer, 
which claim involves an amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) or 
less and arises out of or relates to the Common Elements of the Project, such claim shall 
be settled by arbitration at the exclusive option of the purchaser, Co-owner or person 
occupying a restricted Unit under Section 104b of the Act. All other claims may be